) nA e
/ Form 2 24B

Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B
» * ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
BSB (211) Realisations Lirnited (formerly 02739854
Barrett Steel Buildings Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court Leeds District Registry 1629 of 2011
We
Mark Granville Firmin Howard Smith
KPMGLLP KPMG LLP
I The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Newille Street Neville Street
Leeds Leeds
LS1 4DW LS1 4DW
United Kingdom United Kingdom
Admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from 1o
2 May 2012 // (-\ 29 October 2012
Signed £ )1 A(7,
Joihf Admimstrator &/ N\
Dated 29 October 2012
Contact Details.
You de not have to give any contact information in Jonathan Duffy
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compantes KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact informatton that you give will be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW Tel 0113 231 3314
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

MR

07/11/2012 #383
COMPANIES HOUSE

~] When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:iff




BSB (211) Realisations Limited (formerly
Barrett Steel Buildings Limited) in
Administration

Final Report
for the period 2 May 2012 to 29 October
2012

Pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

© 2012 KPMG LLF, a UK hmated hiability partnershup, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internabonal Cooperative a Swess entity  All nghts reserved




BSB (211) Reahsations Limuted (formerly Barrett Steel Burldings Limited) in Adminustration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

29 Ocrober 2012

About this report

This progress report has been prepared by Mark Granville Firnun and Howard Snuth, the
Joint Admimistrators of BSB (211) Realisations Limated, solely to comply with their
statutory duty under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the
progress of the admunistration, and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be rehed
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This progress report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t bemng used, and 1s not
smtable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in BSB (211) Reahisations Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this progress report are 1llustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this progress report for any purpose or 1n any context
other than under the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 does so at its own risk  To the fullest
extent permutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibity and
will not accept any liability in respect of this progress report to any such person

The Joint Adnumstrators act as agents for BSB (211) Realisattons Limted and contract
without personal hability The appointments of the Joint Admunistrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person 1n respect of this progress
report or the conduct of the admunistration

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts mn this progress report and
appendices are stated net of VAT

See Notice About thus Report  All nghts reserved




BSB (211) Realisations Linuted (formerly Barrett Steel Buildings Limited) in Admumistraiton

Progress Report
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012
Contents

1 Executive Summary 6
2 Introduction / Previous appointment 7
21 Introduction 7
22 Previous appointment “ 7
3 Progress to date 8
31  Strategy & trading 8
32  Communication 9
33  Assets 9
3.4  Liabilities Il
35  Expenses for the period 11
4 Comments on the Appendices 13
41 Statutory information 13
42  Receipts & payments account for the period 13
43 Analysis of office holders’ tume costs 13
44  Expenses for the period 14
5 Outstanding matters 15
6 Appendix 1 16
61  Statutory Information 16
7 Appendix 2 17
71  Office holders’ receipts and payments account 17
8 Appendix 3 20

81  Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 2 May 2012 to
29 October 2012 20

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




82

83

91

10
101

11
111

BSB (211) Realisanions Linuted (formerly Barrett Steel Buildings Limuied) in Admunistration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

29 October 2012

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates for the period 2 May 2012 to

29 October 2012 21
Joint Administrators” disbursements 22
Appendix 4 23
Schedule of expenses for the period 2 May 2012 to 29 October 2012 23
Appendix 5 24
Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 24
Appendix 6 27
Joint Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals 27

See Nouice About this Report  All nghis reserved




BSR (211) Realisations Liruted (formerly Barrett Steel Butldings Linuted) in Administranon

Glossary

Joint Admunstrators

Admmistration
Order

Addleshaws

Barrett Steel

Barrett Structures

the Company

the Directors

Buckingham

the Bank

HSBC

Driver

FLI

Lupton Fawcett

IA 86

IR 86

KPMG

KPMG LLP
29 Qctober 2012

Mark Granville Firmun and Howard Smth of KPMG LLP, 1 The
Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds LS1 4DW

The Adnmunistration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, n respect of BSB
(211) Reahsations Limted (formerly known as Barrett Steel
Buildings Limuted) on 2 November 2011 Court Admunistration
Order number 1629 of 2011

Addleshaw Goddard LLP
Barrett Steel Liumted
Barrett Structures Limated

BSB (211) Realisations Limited (formerly known as Barrett Steel
Buildings Limuted) (Company registered number 02739854)

S Sharples, ] Brennan, P A Walker, R Beesley, D A Newbould

Buckingham Group Contracting Limited

Bank of Scotland Plc

HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Ltd

Driver Consult Limited

Fox Lloyd Jones Limuted

Lupton Fawcett LLP

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 5




BSB (211} Realisations Limited (formerly Barrett Steel Buildings Lumited) in Admunistration
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

Executive Summary

¢ This progress report covers the period from 2 May 2012 to 29 October 2012 and has
been prepared 1n accordance with Rules 2 110 and 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
It should be read in conjunction with my previous reports

e The Drrectors resolved on 31 October 2011 to appoint Mark Granville Firmun and
Howard Smith of KPMG LLP as Joint Administrators of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 2 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

s The notice of appomntment, Form 2 9B, was lodged at the Leeds Distnict Registry on 2
November 2011 and the Joint Adnunistrators were duly appointed

¢ In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Joint Admimstrators may be exercised by erther or both of them

s The Joint Adrmunistrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 5 January 2012
and has not been modified (see Appendix 6 - Joint Admimstrators” Statement of
Proposals)

e There was no prospect of saving the Company or of achieving a sale of business
Accordingly the Joint Admnistrators’ role has been himited to the realisation of the
remaining assets (see Section 3 - Progress to date) Therefore, the purpose of the
admmistration, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) of The Insolvency Act 1986 15
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up

¢ The Joint Admunistrators paid a distribution of 100p 1n the pound to the Preferential
Creditors of the Company on 17 October 2012

e Based upon current information the Joint Admsnistrators anticipate that there will be
sufficient funds available to make a distnbution to the Company’s unsecured
creditors 1n the hquidation, however the quantum and timing of a distribution 1s
currently unknown

¢ Full details of the Jomt Adrmstrators’ Progress Report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory information mcluded by way of Appendices

¢ In accordance with the Joint Admuinistrators onginal proposals, the Company has been
placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Ligwdation upon the filing of the Form 2 34B at
Companies House Accordingly, Mark Granwille Firmun and Howard Smith were
appointed Joint Liquidators on 29 October 2012

Joint Administrator - Mark Granville Firmin

Joint Admunistrator - Howard Smuth

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 6




21

22

BSB (211) Realisations Linuted (formerly Barrent Steel Buidings Linuted) in Admuinistranon
KPMG LLP
29 Ocrober 2012

Introduction / Previous appointment

Introduction

Further to my previous report dated 18 May 2012, I wnte to provide my final report on
the outcome of the Admimstration 1n accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of IR86

The Joint Admunistrators’ proposals have now been completed and are attached at
Appendix 6 There have been no amendments or major deviations from the proposals

The Company has been placed 1nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation upon the filing of
Form 2 34B at Companies House In accordance with the proposals, Howard Smith and T
were appointed Joint Liquidators on 29 October 2012

For your information, the final abstract receipts and payments account for the period 2
May 2012 to 29 October 2012 1s attached at Appendix 2

All funds including VAT receivable anising in the Adrmimstration will be transferred to
the Liquidation

Previous appointment

As previously reported, on 10 October 2011 KPMG LLP were engaged by Barrett
Structures, the Company’s ultimate parent, to assist the Directors 1n attracting an
investment or marketing the Company’s business and assets for sale as a going concern
Interested parties were 1dentified by circulating detaills of the Company throughout
KPMG’s Restructuring and Corporate Finance teams and approaching existing database
contacts and management’s contacts

A total of 151 parties were contacted during the process, however hmited 1nterest was
shown 1n relation to the sale of business

Total fees of £30,000 were agreed and paid by the Company prior to the admumistration
appointment 1n relation to the pre-appointment work carried out by KPMG LLP

See Notice About thms Report  All rights reserved 7




3.1

BSB (21]) Realisanons Limited (formerly Barrets Steel Buldings Limuted) in Admmstration
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

Progress to date

Strategy & trading

Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Admunistrators and their representatives
attended the site to secure it and to take control of the business

Given the extensive marketing work which had been conducted prior to the Joint
Administrators’ appointment, as detailed 1n section 22, we pursued a restricted trading
strategy together with the disposal of the Company’s assets on a break up basis

A review of the existing order book was undertaken and 1t was apparent that the
Company had only two ongoing contracts Firstly, the supply and erection of steel at
Wolverhampton Wanderers’ stadium (“the Molineux contract”) and secondly the Gatwick
Aurport contract (“the Gatwick contract’)

At the date of appointment the physical works on site had been completed 1n respect of
the Gatwick contract, however, the Molineux contract was not due to be completed until
late November and the Company held all of the steel to complete the contract

Following a review of the Molineux contract it was clear that the head contractor,
Buckingham, required this steel 1n order to avoid penalties if the contract was completed
late However, the Joint Admunustrators also 1dentified that they would have to comimt to
significant sums 1n order to complete the contract and that significant amounts were
outstanding to subcontractors

Accordingly, 1 view of the above 1ssues and the associated risk of large force majeure
payments being required to retain the subcontractors, the Joint Admimstrators embarked
on lengthy discussions with Buckingham, which resuited 1n the following agreement

s the Company would supply the final 12 loads of steel as per the onginal schedule
within the contract,

¢ Buckingham would assume responsibility for the costs of completion from the date of
our appointment,

+ Buckingham would settle the outstanding sums due to the Company 1n respect of the
September certified sums (in hine with the payment schedule as agreed with the
Company prior to our appointment},

s Buckingham would progress their evaluation of the works undertaken by the Company
to 31 October 2011, and

e the Company would ensure that three key suppliers, who were 1dentified as being
critical to the Contract, would continue to supply

The decision to complete the steel deliveries in hne with the onginal schedule has
resulted 1n sales of £325,352 and secured payment of £166,666 1n relation to the
September certified sums If an agreement to sell the steel to Buckingham had not been
reached, 1ts scrap value would have been less than £30,000 In addition, the delays
caused to the contract would have resulted in substantial late completion penalues

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved 8




32

3.3
331

332

BSB (211} Realisations Limuted (formerly Barrert Steel Burldings Lunited) in Administranon
KPMGLLP
29 October 2012

Therefore, 1t would have been unlikely that any funds would have been recovered 1n
relation to the work 1n progress and debtor balance associated with the contract

As there had been no interest 1n the sale of the business as a going concern, the Jomnt
Adrunistrators made a total of 23 redundancies rmmediately on their appomntment The
remaimng 17 employees were retained primarily to assist with the Molineux contract,
assessing the Company’s other contractual book debts and the sale of the plant and
machinery The Joint Administrators then reviewed staffing requirements on a daily basis

The final steel delivery was made on 29 November 2011 and the Company’s last
employee was made redundant on 8 December 2011

Communication

The Joint Admimstrators wrote to all known creditors on 3 November 2011 advising
them of their appointment

The Joint Admunstrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all known creditors of
the Company on 12 December 2011

All known creditors of the Company were subsequently notified on 6 January 2012 that
the Proposals were approved on 5 January 2012

On 18 May 2012, The Joint Admunistrators circulated their s1x month progress report for
the penod 2 November 2011 to 1 May 2012

Assets

Trading sales

As previously reported, the Joint Admimstrators have made sales of £349,224, which
includes a sum of £325,352 1n connection with the supply of steel o Buckingham 1n
relation to the Molineux contract, £21,847 1n connection with the sale of scrap stee! and a
sum of £2,025 1n relation to assistance provided with technical drawings

Contract work in progress/debtors

The Company’s book debt ledger at the date of appointment, as per the Company's
records, showed an outstanding balance of circa £2,123,110 Due to the nature of the
Company’s business, being the provision of construction services, its book debts are often
disputed and subject to defect claims

As previously advised, 1n order to ensure that the debtor realisations are maxirmsed the
Joint Admunistrators have entered into a debt collection agreement with Driver a
specialist construction debt collection firm Dnver’s experience of collecting book debt
ledgers during an insolvency process will also ensure realisations are maxumsed

Total debtor realisations to 29 October 2012 are £201,374 Drniver have estimated that
future realisattons are likely to be between £0 and £185,000 The Jomnt Liquidators will

continue to hhaise with Driver over future book debt realisations

Debt collection costs of £17,500 have been paid to Drniver in the penod, 1n respect of
these realisations

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 9




333

334

BSB (211) Realisanons Limuted (formerly Barren Steel Builldings Limited) in Adminisiration
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

The Joint Admumistrators have 1ncurred time costs of £7,537 n the penod (25 hours) in
relation to the collection of book debts Our time has mainiy been incurred hiaising with
Buckingham 1n relation to the collection of their book debt monies, haising with Dniver in
respect of disputes, their imtial findings and the Buckingham momes and accounting for
realisations and associated costs

Barrett Steel Structures

As previously reported, a sum of £580,100 has been received from Barrett Structures, the
Company’s ultimate parent These momes relate to funds that were generated by the
Company through trading, but were transferred to a deposit account, which 1s held in the
name of Barrett Structures

Following a dispute raised by a creditor of Barrett Structures 1n respect of the ownership
of these momes, the Joint Administrators sought legal advice from Addleshaws, who
subsequently confirmed the Company’s enutlement to these momes In response to this,
the creditor petitoned for the winding up of Barrett Structures Barrett Structures was
placed into Compulsory Liquidation on 11 June 2012 Accordingly, the Joint Liquidators
are now hasing with the Official Receiver in this regard

Legal costs of £10,515 have been paid to Addleshaws in relation to this matter n the
period In addition, the Joint Adminstrators have incurred time costs of £2,026 in the
period (6 hours) 1n relation to resolving this 1ssue

Plant and machinery, stock, office equipment, business name and domain
name

As referred to 1n the Joint Admunistrators previous report, a sale of the Company’s
unencumbered assets was completed on 1 December 2011 The total consideration was
£85,000 and was apportioned as follows

£
Plant & machinery 76,500
Stock 6,000
Office equipment 2,498
Business name i
Domain name 1

A further £450 has been realised 1n respect of the sale of office equipment during the
period

No further realisations are anticipated in this regard

Time costs of £43 (0 1 hours) have been incurred by the Joint Admuinistrators 1n the
period 1n haising with FLY 1n relation to this matter

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 10



335

336

34
341

3472

343

35

BSB (211) Realisatons Linuted (formerly Barrett Steel Buildings Limited) in Adnunusiranion
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

VAT reclaim

A sum of £60,000 1s due to the Company 1n respect of input tax paid in the period This
will be recovered in the Liquidation

Other assets

The Joint Admimistrators have held funds realised for the Company n an interest bearing
account which has accumulated gross nterest of £2,122 duning the perod

An amount of £75 was recerved 1n error to the Company’s pre appointment bank account
This was subsequently returned

Liabilities
Secured creditors

As previously reported, at the date of appointment the Bank had been repaid n full,
however, the Bank’s secunty was still detailed as being outstanding

Accordingly, following confirmation from the Bank that they had been repaid 1n full, the
Joint Admimstrators filed a memorandum of satisfaction 1n respect of the Bank's security

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, the Company ceased trading on 8 December 2011 As a result,
all of the Company’s employees have been made redundant On 17 October 2012, the
Jomnt Admunistrators made a distnbution of £34,313 (100p in the pound) to the
Company’s preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon current information the Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be
sufficient funds available to make a distnibution to the Company’s unsecured creditors,
however, the quantum and timing of any distribution 1s currently unknown as this 18
subject to the ongoing debt collection process and resolving the position with regards to
the money transferred from Barrett Structures

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)} Order 2003 technically did apply 1n this case
at the date of appointment, however, as previously noted, the Bank was repaid n full
prior to the appointment and the charge has now been released Therefore, all funds
available after the payment of costs and preferential creditors are avatlable for distnbution
to the unsecured creditors

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period are set out 1n the attzgched Receipts and
Payments Account (see Appendix 2)

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 A creditors guide to fees can be found at

http //www 13 org uk/media/documents/technical_hbrary/SIPS/SIP_9_EW_Nov_2011 pdf

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 11




BSB (211) Realisations Limuted (formerly Barrett Sieel Burldings Lirmuted) in Admunisiranon
KPMG LLP
28 October 2012

However, 1if you are unable to access this gmide and would like a copy, please contact
Jonathan Duffy on 0113 231 3314

In the pertod we have incurred time costs of £63,474, representing 212 hours at an
average rate of £300 per hour This includes the Tax, VAT, Health and Safety and
Pensions advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the admimstration 1s
included 1n Appendix 3 to this Report

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, 1ncluding cashiers and
secretanal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed in central adrministration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

The Jomnt Administrators® Proposals included the following resolutions which were
approved at the meeting on 5 January 2012

s that in the event that no crediters’ commuttee 1s formed, the Joint Adminmstrators wall
be authonsed to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
time during the penod of the adrmnistration based on time properly spent at KPMG
LIP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment In the event that
Mark Firmin and Howard Smuth be appointed Jomt Liquidators then they will be able
to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Administrators as agreed by the Company’s
creditors  Also, the Joint Administrators will be authonised to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category 2 disbursements, and

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Recetvables Realisation
Group and VAT advice provided to the Jomnt Administrators be based upon time costs
and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

A creditors committee was not formed

The Joint Admumstrators have drawn fees of £300,000 duning the peniod covered by this
report

The Joint Admunistrators have incurred disbursements of £4 tn the penod and to date no
disbursements have been drawn See Appendix 3 for further details

Expenses for this penod total £66,334 including amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4 for
details)

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured credstor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured habilities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and to challenge
the Joint Admunistrator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 are included i Appendix 5 should creditors wish to do so

See Notice About this Report  Ali nghts reserved i2




4

41

42
421

422
4221

BSB (211) Realisations Limuted (formerly Barrett Steel Buldings Limited) in Admunistrarion
KPMG LLP
29 Ociober 2012

Comments on the Appendices

Statutory information

Receipts & payments account for the period
Receipts

Please see Section 3 3 for comments on the receipts during the period

Payments
Legal fees and disbursements

Legal fees of £10,515 and disbursements of 36p have been paid to Addleshaws during the
period These fees are specifically in respect of the monies received from Barrett
Structures detailed under section 3 3 A further £3595 has been incurred in the period but
not yet paid to Addleshaws

In addition, £1,500 has been incurred in the period but not yet paid to Lupton Fawcett 1n
relation to ongoing legal advice received by the Jomnt Administrators

427272 Storage costs

The Joint Adrmnistrators have paid a sum of £204 duning the penod 1n relation to the
ongoing storage of the Company’s books and records In addition, storage costs of £100
have been incurred 1n the period, but not yet paid

4223 Debtcollection fees

As detailed 1n section 3 3, debt collection costs of £17,500 have been paid to Driver in the
period, 1n respect of the collection of book debts

4224 Insurance of assets

A sum of £3,138 has been paid to Willis Lirmted 1n the period, 1n relation to the insurance
of the Company’s assets during the trading period

4225 Corporation tax

43

431

The sum of £552 has been accrued 1n the period but not yet paid, 1n relation to a potential
corporation tax liability

Analysis of office holders’ time costs

Further to my comments regarding timecosts 1n respect of the asset realisations detailed 1n
section 3 3 the following matters are brought to your attention

Post appointment corporation tax

Within the period, time costs of £9,158 (27 hours) have been incurred m relation to the
completton of Corporation Tax returns and correspondence with HMRC

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 13




432

433

4.4

BSB (211) Realisations Lunited (formerly Barrett Steel Butldings Lirmuited) in Administration
KPMG LLP
29 Ocrober 2012

Statutory reporting

Time costs of £10,139 (37 hours) were mcurred 1n relation to the preparation and
circulation of reports to creditors

Checklists and reviews

Time costs of £14,918 (40 hours) have been incurred in reviewing files and ensuring all
statutory obligations are being complied with

Expenses for the period

Expenses for the pericd are summansed in Appendix 4 which mclude the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 14




BSB (211} Realisations Limuted (formerly Barrert Steel Butldings Limited) in Administrarion
KPMG LLP
29 Ociober 2012

Outstanding matters

The following matters remain outstanding and will be concluded 1n the creditors’
voluntary hquidation

L]

Collection of outstanding book debits,

Resolution of the momes transferred by Barrett Structures,

Agreement of claims and distnibution to the Company’s unsecured creditors,
Settlement of outstanding costs of the admimistration, and

Tax clearance

See Nouce About this Report  All rights reserved 15




6.1

BSB (211) Realhisations Lunued (formerly Barren Steel Buildings Limuted} in Admunistration

Appendix 1

KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

Statutory Information
Appointment
For period 2 May 2012 to 29 October 2012

Company name

Nature of business

Court detarls

Date of appointment

Office holder details

Registered number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Basis of remuneration

Apphication of EC
Regulations

BSB (211) Reahisanons Limited formerly Barrett Steel Buildings
Limited

Construction of steel buildings

The Admunistratton Order was made on 2 November 2011 1n High
Court Leeds District Registry number 1629 of 2011 application by
Directors

2 November 2011

Mark Granwville Firmin was appomnted on 2 November 2011 and 1s
authorised to act as an insolvency pracutioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Howard Smuth was appointed on 2 November 2011 and 15 authorised
to act as an 1nselvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practiioners
Association

02739854

Barrett Court

310 Cutler Heights Lane
Bradford

Yorkshire

BD4 9HZ

KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment
Newille Street

Leeds

LS14DW

Time costs

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 16



BSB (211} Realisations Linuted (formerly Barrett Stee! Buildings Limuted) 1n Adrunistranon

KPMG LLP
29 October 2012
7 Appendix 2
71 Office holders’ receipts and payments account
BSB (211) Renlisations Limited formerly Barrett Steel Buildings Limited
{In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account
Statement From 02/0572012 From 02/11/2011
of Alfairs Te29/102012 To 29/10/2012
POST.AFPOINTMENT SALES
Steel sales NL 32535200
Consultzncy sales NIL 202500
Scrap metal NIL 2184688
NIL 34922388
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Iabour NIL 4632065
NI {46,329 65)
TRATING EXPENSES
Consultancy NIL 572000
Rates NI 897717
Waoter rates NIL 4538
Heat & light NIL 386596
Telephone/Telex/Fax NIL 54290
Transport NIL 8,400,000
Securny NL 212040
Hire of equipment ML 13900
Sundry expenses NIL 14908
Stafl expenses NIL 958.50
Force majeyre NL 2340000
Stabonery £ postage NIL 500
NI (4,33739)
TRADING SURILUSADEITCIT) NIL 248,556 84

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 17




BSB (211) Realisanons Limuted (formerly Barreit Steel Buildings Lumtted) in Admunistration

BSB (211) Realisations Limited formerly Barrett Steel Bulldings Limited

KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

(In Administration)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Pavments
Statement From 02/0572012 From 02/11/2011
of Afinirs To 291072012 To 291102012
HPAEASING
403,000:00 Plant & machmery NIL N,
(132,500 03} HIEBC Asset Fmance NL NIL
NIL NL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3500000 Plant & machmery NIL 4922700
275000 Fumntture & equipment 450,00 294800
Busincss name NIL 200
20,000 00 Stack NL 600000
66358 00 Contract wark (n progress/deblors ML 20137424
20,000 0O Craneage NI 210
1000000 Prepayments NIL 712
855000 Directors loan NIL NIL
559400  Ceshathanl NIL NIL
Barrett Stee] Structures 194 SBO,099 84
451 M $67,851 21
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank 1nterest, gross 212165 3158846
Sundry refunds NIL. 100860
Tradng SurplusiDefien) NL 24855684
25600 Pelty cash N 25600
Thrrd party funds received in emmor 7452 A2
219618 25348442
COST OF REALISATIONS
Third party funds returned 7452 JAS52
Administrators’ foes 300,000 00 30000000
Transfer to hqudator 51764298 754198
Agents'/Valuers' fees ML 3277156
Debt Collecnon Fees 17,500.00 17,500.00
Legal fees 1051500 42 54500
Legal dishursements 036 1966
Pre appowntment legal fees 250000 230000
Storage costs X370 491 88
Re-direction of mail NIL 54458
Statutory ad ertising NIL 38920
Insurance of assets 31579 313750
Bank charges NIL 4508
061,374 46) (23223
PREFERINTIAL CREDITORS
(32,36.00) Emplovees' wage arrears & holidsy pay 3431340 3431340
(34,313 40) (34313 409
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,805,200 Trude & expense NL - NIL
(572367 00) DTI & employee pay 11 Lieu & redundancy NI NIL
(65,0000 Landlord NL NL
(B5070% Corporation tio. NIL NIL
(57452000  PAYEandNIC NL ML
(6K VAT NIL NI
See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 18




BSB (211) Realisations Limuted (formerly Barrertt Steel Buldings Limued) in Administration

KPMG LLP
29 October 2012
BSB (211} Realisations Limited formerty Barrett Steel Buildings Limited
(In Admintstration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Stutement From 02/052012 From 02/11/2011
of Affairs To 29/102012 To 29/10/2012
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTICNS
{600,000 00) Preferred redeemable shares NIL NIL
1,112,997 00) Ordinary shares NIL NIL
NI NIL
(4,677,850 00) (93,009 74) 60,060 00
REPRESENTEDBY
Flooung ch. VAT rec'able B706843
Flostng ch. VAT paynble (120,265 02)
Floating ch VAT eontrol 93,199 59
60,000 00

See Nouce About this Report  All nghis reserved 19




BSB (211) Realisanons Limuied (formerly Barrett Steel Butldings Limited} in Admiustranon
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

8 Appendix 3

8.1 Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 2 May 2012 to
29 October 2012

fEiAIi2 s A RATTT
Puriner ! DireHor Manages  Adminisirater  Bupporl  Total hiwrs  Nme coal AVIIgE houfly This
Ca ik
[Grarverat fCwalaning) 11 33 i EL 300 [+ X 3
[Recorclations (& 1P8 actxantig hevebwd} 13 12 25 TR €20 <
[ General
Bocky s recorde - 18 15 [+ -5 17500
[Fees anc WIP 0 LY} 18 azrsn £33 87
[Cxtvar oicw hoders 01 o1 Eq2 %0 24 00
Sntutory end compllincs
Gl & ryvirws 23 us »e 401 tlam? s {21714
[Chmure nivd rotated inmakaes an 1048 9y D3I80500 250 3
Siatutory receicrs and piyfnets socouhts - a4 oe 40 L3400 3% 00
| Srwregy documents 2 [ 1) 2y [ART3F- 3 ey
Tax
Post appariment corporslion tax e 184 84 /5 CR1SA00 £34558
Pra; spocintment VAT s 17 1 ACE I =1L onw
Crediiors and ikt
Agresmenl of preiewrtiel claor 17 17T [+2.10 [ L:A1 -
et £24TH BERNGRICE 33 15 138 E4 91200 [+ 1 X ]
kg Casm a0 8L E10%0 00 LiTss
[Payrnars aof diviasnde 13 3 L385.00 £a30.00
[Prrappoibiiien VAT /PAYE { CT 10 L1 anm Lirsan
Bahtory reparty L33 ns k-1 AT1 EIDAM® o '
Empiery ey
A memg ermpkred TR 13 b 20 CMOL0
[ Carmapndency - s 13 [L1.1%) E+3.80
[ Pon vieny reviews . (%] a1 (34 ] Lo
DW wetars
[Corespondence wih ¢ractan. - o LI a0 £33
|AwEn Rvalleation
[Canh wrd vverstrmontt - |13 (L) LU 1 - 1] LRTET
| Dabbors o3 [F] nme 234 ramm tmen
[L e srhad crocerty L} 44 E138.00 £M3I 00
(s squipmecs, fxtures & Riingy L' LA L% AN
Toi sl In period 133 X X a8 N EGIAN Y [T
[ ] 11938 £d1a54 T EMINY
b periad Fall B =T ] L2 62
o 14088 77 8M.DO EI6.0

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 20




BSB (211) Realisanions Linuted (formerly Barrett Steel Butldings Limuted} in Administranon
KPMG LLP
29 Ocrober 2012

8.2  Joint Administrators’ charge out rates for the period 2 May 2012

to 29 October 2012
Grade From 1 October 2010 | From 1 October 2012
£/hr £/hr

Partner 535 565

Associate Partner 460 485

Director 460 485

Senior Manager 425 450

Manager 345 365

Senior Administrator 240 250

Administrator 175 185

Support 110 115
KPMGLLP | KPMGLLP | KPMGLLP

Corporation
Tax Team VAT Pensions
Team Team
Grade From 1 October | From 1 October | From 1 October
2008 £/hr 2008 £/hr 2008 £/hr
. Partner 595 900 465
Assoocate Partner 535 900 465
Director 535 805 400
Semior Manager (> 2 years) 470 705 365
Senmior Manager (< 2 years) 375 565 365
Manager (> 2 years) 305 455 290
Manager (< 2 years) 255 385 290
Senior Admimstrator (Yr 3) 220 330 205
Semor Admimstrator {Yr 2) 205 310 205
Semior Admumstrator (Yr 1) 185 280 205
Adnmunistrator (Yr 4) 185 280 150
Admunistrator (Yr 3) 165 245 150
Admunistrator (Yr 2) 125 185 150
Admimstrator (Yr 1) 85 125 150
See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 21




BSB (211) Realisanons Linuted (formerly Barren Steel Buildings Limuted) in Adminusiranon
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

Expense name Expense amount (£)
Compantes House Fee 4
Total 4

Where funds permit the officeholder will lock to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appomntment in quesuon and a payment to an independent third
party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or hus or her
staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the

appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements to be paid from the estate are disclosed within the summary of
disbursements above

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
mileage, this 1s calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categones

e Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 40p per mile
¢ Use of company car ~ 60p per mile
s Use of partner’s car — 60p per nule

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropnate

See Nouce About this Report  All nights reserved 22




9.1

BSB (211) Realisations Linuted (formerly Barrett Steel Buildings Limited) in Adrumstration
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses for the period 2 May 2012 to 29 October

2012
Section Account Accrued Paid Undisclosed Total
in prior

Cost of realisations Third party funds 74 52 74 52
returned
Admimstrators’ fees 63,474 25 63,474 25
Admunistrators’ 4 00 400
expenses
Legal fees 2,095 00 2,095 00
Corporation Tax 55163 55163
Storage costs 100 00 34 39 134 39

TOTAL 66,224.88 108.91 66,333.79

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been agreed
by the creditors at the meeting

However, to determune 1if the quantum of the fees to be taken 1s reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least 5% mn value
of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This
request must be made within 21 days receipt of the report The full text of that rule can be

provided on request

In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% in value, including that creditors claim, by making an
application to court 1n accordance with rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The full
text of this rule can also be provided on request

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved

23



10

101

BSB (211) Realisations Limuted (formerly Barreut Steel Bulldings Limited) in Admunustration
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

Appendix 5

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (1ncluding the creditor 1n question), or

with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that
pertod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor, the administrator for further
information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration
costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the
admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (2)
The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the adrmmistrator considers that—
(1) the tiume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the informanion would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration
or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{11) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
mformation,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 24




BSB (211) Realisarions Limuted (formerly Barrent Steel Buildings Limuted) in Adminustranon
KPMG LLP
29 Ocrober 2012

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permssion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the admimistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses mcurred by the admimstrator,

15 or are 1n all the circumstances, excessive, or 1n the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss it
without a hearmg but 1t shall not do so without giving the apphicant at least 5 business
days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hist the
application for a without notice heanng If the application 1s not dismssed, the court shall
fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any

evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 25




BSB (211) Realisations Limuted (formerly Barrent Steel Buildings Limuted) in Administration
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

(¢) an order changing the basts of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the admumstration,

(e) an order that the admimistrator or the admnistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only 1n respect of peniods afier the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admimstration

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 26




11

11.1

BSB (211) Realisations Limued (formerly Barrent Steel Buildings Limited) in Admintstration
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

Appendix 6

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

The Joint Adnmunistrators have concluded to pursue the second prescribed objective (b)
under Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl to 1A 86, achieving a better result for the
company'’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely 1f the company were wound up

The Joint Admuinistrators propose the following itwo resolutions
Resolution 1:

® (o continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contamned 1n Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint
Admunistrators as they, 1n their absolute discretion, consider desirable 1n order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company,

* tonvestigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

e to seek an extension to the administration penod 1f deemed necessary by the Joint
Admamistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986,

¢ (o allow the Admunistration to cease to have effect following its 12 month period or
any extension thereof,

+ 1o seek 1f appropnate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 and to seek, 1f appropnate, any other directions from the Court,

s when 1t 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Administrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move the Company from admimistration to dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

s if the Joint Admimstrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company, and 1f deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators, to
take the necessary steps to move the Company into creditors’ voluntary hiquidation
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

« f creditors’ voluntary liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Joint Admunistrators will
seek the appointment of Mark Firmin and Howard Smith of KPMG LLP as Joint
Liquidators of BSB (211) Realisations Limited, without any further recourse to
creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), creditors may
nomunate a different person as the proposed hiquidator, provided that the nomination 15
made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved,

o 1f one of the critena set out 1n Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply to the Company, the Joint Admunistrators can make an application to Court
to end the Admunistration and, if deemed appropnate, to petition the Court for the

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 27




BSB (211) Reahisanons Limued (formerly Barrett Stee! Buildings Limuted) in Admuustration
KPMG LLP
29 October 2012

winding up of the Company If appropnate, the Joint Admimstrators will, at the same
ume, apply to be appointed as Joint Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and the Joint Admumstrators will seek a resoluhion from
creditors to be discharged from hiability 14 days after the cessation of their
appomtment as Joint Admimstrators, in respect of any action of The Joint
Adrmimstrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986,

¢ 1n the event that Mark Firmin and Howard Smuth are appointed Joint Liquidators then
they will be allowed to act joinily and severally, and

o the Joint Admunistrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Admunistrators ceasing to have effect

Resolution 2:

= that in the event that no creditors’ committee 15 formed, the Joint Administrators will
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to
tume durning the period of the Administration based on time properly spent at KPMG
LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment  In the event that
Mark Firmun and Howard Smuth be appointed Jomnt Liquidators then they will be able
to draw fees on the same basis as the Joint Admunistrators as agreed by the Company’s
creditors  Also, the Joint Administrators will be authorised to draw disbursements
from time to time to include category 2 disbursements, and

s that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, Recetvables Realisation
Group and VAT advice provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs
and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 28



